

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: 11/5/2024

File #: 24-1532

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Supervisor Natalie Arroyo

Agenda Section: Consent

Vote Requirement: Majority

SUBJECT: Resolution of Support for Naming a Portion of State Highway 101 for Brad Mettum

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Authorize the Chair to sign the resolution.

STRATEGIC PLAN:

This action supports the following areas of your Board's Strategic Plan. Area of Focus: Core Services/Other Strategic Plan Category: 9999 - Core Services/Other

DISCUSSION:

Retired Caltrans District 1 Deputy District Director of Planning and Local Assistance Brad Mettam passed away suddenly on Aug, 6, 2024, due to a medical issue. The Board of Supervisors wishes to honor the life and legacy of Brad Mettam by supporting a resolution that would initiate the dedication of the Brad Mettam Memorial Undercrossing, to be located on U.S. 101 in Humboldt County from postmile 80 to 84, between Eureka and Arcata at the Indianola Undercrossing.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

There is no financial impact.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Caltrans

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Board discretion

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL: Meeting of: None

File #: 24-1532

File No.: None